
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 11 February 2015 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   

2  Declarations of Pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on the 14 January 2015  1 - 6 

4  Matters arising from the minutes of the 14 January 2015   

5  Health and Wellbeing Strategy and update from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

7 - 14 

6  Outcomes from the Adult Social Care Consultation  (report to 
follow) 

 

7  Work Programme 2014-15  15 - 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors: 
Peter McCabe (Chair) 
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair) 
Pauline Cowper 
Mary Curtin 
Brenda Fraser 
Suzanne Grocott 
Sally Kenny 
Abdul Latif 
Substitute Members: 
Joan Henry 
Najeeb Latif 
Gregory Patrick Udeh 
Jill West 

Co-opted Representatives 
Myrtle Agutter 
Saleem Sheikh 
Hayley James 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participa
[...]
Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
14 JANUARY 2015 

(19.15 - 21.30) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Abdul Latif, Myrtle Agutter, Saleem Sheikh and 
Hayley James 
 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Simon 
Williams (Director, Community & Housing Department) Stella 
Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12 NOVEMBER (Agenda Item 

3) 
 

The minutes were agreed. 
 
4  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 12 NOVEMBER 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 
5  BUDGET & BUSINESS PLAN 2015-2019 (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services introduced the report stating that each of the 
departments were given ratings to protect the more vulnerable areas. Current 
savings have been agreed and banked unless departments find there will be a 
difficulty in achieving these. There is a small capital programme within the remit of 
this panel most of which is grant funded by the Department of Health; there are no 
changes to the Panel’s capital programme at present. The budget gap for the next 
four years is £32 million. The budget for 2015-16 is set but there are significant gaps 
for 2016-17 and 2017-18. 
 
Councillor McCabe asked to what extent government grants will  be reduced over the 
next few years? 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

The Director of Corporate Services said the Revenue Support Grant has been 
estimated to reduce from £31 million to £12 million. These are based on our 
assumptions, which were fairly accurate last time.  
 
Councillor Grocott expressed concern that we are making budget decisions for 2016-
17 and beyond yet we are not yet clear what the funding settlement will be. 
 
Councillor McCabe said we expect officers to make projections for prudent planning.  
 
The Director of Community and Housing said the consequences would be 
catastrophic if we don’t plan ahead. We can improve our engagement with the public 
if we are looking ahead. We should plan ahead on reasonable assumptions then be 
prepared to review them if circumstances change.  
 
There is a national concern about adult social care and it is often in the news 
especially in relation to care homes and home care. Merton has tried to protect the 
adult social care budget, it has had an increased share of the council budget over the 
last four years. While we support the principles of the Care Act it will introduce new 
pressures and risks into the system. 
 
There are also national concerns around quality of care and the cost model, e.g; the 
fifteen minute visits and nationally  people are questioning if we have a system that is 
based on quality care.  The Local Government Association and the Association of the 
Directors of Adult Social Services are currently in discussions with central 
government about this. Any government will have a deficit and look to local 
government to make savings. Merton has been resilient but looking ahead we have 
harder things we need to do. Virtually all spend is statutory there is no room for 
manoeuvre and savings will have a higher level of impact. 
 
Some of the replacement savings are not achievable in full. Providers have been 
squeezed to the limit; if we go any further we will encounter difficulties in 
commissioning care. 
 
There are currently seven ways that people can get in touch with adult social care 
and we are looking for ways to rationalise this. The voluntary sector is confident that 
it can undertake this role competently as in fact it already does. Reviewing care 
packages reflects existing practice and is simply looking for greater savings on 
balance from this. 
 
In relation to Day care services for people with learning disabilities, the Director of 
Community and Housing said that the department believe  in keeping day care 
services, as this is a vital service for our carers. In Merton we are going against the 
trend of closing centres. However we need to make savings so we are reducing staff 
in day centres and there are some reductions in bespoke activity. We need more 
volunteers to work with staff and offer a mix of support, day care and respite at the 
weekends. We will ask customers and carers if they can manage with less. 
 
The Director of Community and Housing said that overall the savings relate to: 
 

Page 2



3 

1. A reduction in preventative services, we will try to retain as many as possible 

2. Staffing savings: remodelling existing processes to deliver a reliable service 

which is possible, albeit difficult with careful planning. 

3. Third party spend: This will include direct payments as we cannot exempt 

people because of the means by which the payment is made. We will look at 

support packages they may go down but it is not inevitable. We often set 

support plans when people are at their highest level of need so we will go back 

and look at what their on-going requirements are. 

The consultation on adult social care was launched after the December cabinet to 
allow maximum time for responses and to fit into the decision making process. The 
feedback will come to this panel on the 11th February and Cabinet on the 16th 
February. This will ensure that the decision makers are aware of the consultation 
results. 
 
 In terms of the equality impact assessment, it is a level three impact which will affect 
our protected groups and there are doubts about our ability to mitigate it. 
 
The Chair invited members of the public to address the meeting: 
 
Jeanette Townley, speaking on behalf of Sally Burns.  
 
Ms Townley said Merton provides a brilliant day care service. Centres provide a safe 
reliable place for people to meet up. Staff in the day care centres are good, and we 
need to maintain their level of expertise as they are dealing with complex care and 
they provide therapy as well as behaviour management and activities. They link 
activities to a range of disabilities.  Carers have all the work related stress and is the 
equivalent of working two jobs. There is concern over the consultation, we feel 
cheated;  its unfair and completely wrong and we were only asked after it was 
completed. 
 
Lyla Adwan-Kamara, CEO, Merton Centre for Independent Living Outlined three 
main concerns: 
 
The savings should be measured by the impact on the service rather than the a ratio 
for each department. 
 
The equality impact assessments. 
  
The consultation process . 
 
Merton is already a low spend borough and has saved £17 million over the last four 
years. The proposed changes to day care services will lead to reduced 
independence, people being isolated; this is not reflected in the equality impact 
assessments. 
 

Page 3



4 

When the consultation process began,  accessible surveys were made available a 
week later for disabled people. Until yesterday there were no plans to consult with 
scrutiny and we are pleased there has been a change in this regard. 
 
Sarah Henley, local resident. 
 
Sarah said she relies on 24 hour care,  this enables her to make decisions about 
when she goes to bed, gets up meets friends, goes shopping and  to various 
activities such as swimming, art class the pub. She relies on three pots of money, the 
independent living fund, money from social services and her own savings. She is 
very worried that more cuts could mean that she has to go into residential care and 
be stuck in front of a tv all day.  This would take away her freedom to do activities 
and not have the support she needs. 
 
Councillor Brian Lewis Lavender said he was concerned about the effect of the cuts 
on the most vulnerable people in the borough. He is concerned about proposals to 
make staff cuts and replace them with volunteers. The staff have knowledge and built 
relationships with people. Volunteers come and go they are less reliable which will 
have an adverse effect on clients.  
 
Councillor Grocott said Cabinet have asked for below inflation payments to providers, 
we should also use reserves for some of the savings that need to be made. 
 
Councillor McCabe said he has raised concerns a number of times about squeezing 
providers to the extent that could go out of business or move out of the borough. 
Have we made too much provision for inflation? Also is concerned that some of 
providers care generate high profits from care homes. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services said that The Consumer Price Index has fallen 
our contracts are based on the Retail Price Index which is higher, we will keep this 
under review for future years. 
 
The Director of Community and Housing said we have moved below inflation uplift to 
providers, can we buy and support the same prices as this year. Our block projects 
are coming to an end and providers are asking for an incre
[...]
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.  

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390 

Recommendations:  

A. That members of Healthier Communities and Older People Overview note and 
consider the update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the plans 
to refresh the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2015-18. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

To provide an update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. To 
outline the focus on integration and prevention in the work of the Board and 
Public Health and to provide an update on the review and refresh of the 
Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2015-18. 

 

DETAILS 

2.1   Background 
2.1.1 Health and Wellbeing Boards are nearly two years into their statutory role as a 

committee of the Council. Building on the strong partnership with the voluntary 
sector in Merton and increasing partnership work with Merton CCG and other 
health providers, the HWB continues to focus on integration, health 
inequalities and addressing the wider determinants of health. 
 

2.1.2 This focus reflects a broader recognition, at national policy as well as local 
level, that prevention is key to sustainability. A number of recent reports, 
including London Health Commission’s Better Health for London and the NHS 
Five year Forward View recognise the need for a radical shift in our 
approach to health and wellbeing, away from a clinical focus, to working 
across the determinants of health and prevention.   

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

 

2.2 Focusing on Prevention  
2.2.1 As previously reported a priority for Public Health has been to focus on 

prevention. Working to address the wider determinants of health, trying to 
embed public health across the Council, and working with community groups 
to reduce inequalities. This has been undertaken through a range of new 
initiatives (some of which were reported to this Committee at its September 
meeting). 
 

2.2.2 More recently Public Health secured £45,000 from the South West London 
Academic Health and Social Care Network for a Proactive GP pilot 
scheme. The pilot aims to embed prevention in GP practices and to increase 
early diagnosis of long-term conditions, when they can be cured or managed 
in primary care.  
 

 The timing of the pilot is opportune for GPs with the recent publication of new 
GP standards, which include proactive care with a focus on patient 
involvement and links into communities.   

 
2.3 Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy and JSNA  
2.3.1 Merton’s first Health and Wellbeing Strategy has now been in place for 

eighteen months, having been developed in partnership and consulted on 
widely. The Health and Wellbeing Board has monitored progress and reports 
on the delivery plan for each of the key priorities have been made annually. 
There is a commitment to review and refresh the Strategy for 2015  

The Strategy refresh is in line with the new JSNA 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna.htm ., feedback 
from the Health and Wellbeing Peer Challenge, the Merton Partnership 
Conference on Health Inequalities 2013 and the focus on inequalities, 
prevention and integration specifically through the Better Care Fund.   

2.3.2 HWB Strategy Task Group 

In line with the approach in developing the first Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
a short-life start and finish task group has been working to refresh the 
strategy, including Council representatives from Public Health, Children 
Schools and Families, Environment and Regeneration and Communities and 
Housing , Merton CCG and MVSC.  

The Task Group has worked  making strategic priorities and outcomes more 
focused, specifically relating to the five themes that emerged from the Merton 
Partnership Conference on Health Inequalities that make up ‘a good life’: 

2.3.3 Priori
[...]
 Dementia Hub 
to review the governance of the Board, its leadership role and influence and 
the future focus of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and broader work of the 
Board. The outcome of the session and recommended actions will be 
reported to the HWB in March.  

 

2.7 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 

 The latest HWB Forward Plan 2014/15 is attached to this report in Appendix 
1. The Forward Plan will change following the HWB development session 
outlined above. It is an iterative document responding to developments and 
any comments from this Committee are welcome. Officers from the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and Scrutiny work together to avoid duplication of 
agendas. 

 
3. NEXT STEPS 

The focus on integration and prevention in tackling health inequalities, will 
continue and will be reflected in the review and refresh of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and the wider work of the Health and Wellbeing Board..  
 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 It is a statutory requirement that each local authority has a Health and 
Wellbeing Board as a Committee of the Council and that each HWB have a 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy based on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.  

6. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

 None for the purpose of this report. 

 

Page 10



 

 

7. TIMETABLE 

 The refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy will be for three years 2015 to 
2018.  

8. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

 None for the purpose of this report. 

9. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

 The production of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy is statutory for each Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

10.  HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

Addressing health inequalities is a core, cross cutting principle of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 

11. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 None for the purpose of this report.  

12. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 None for the purpose of this report.  

APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

 Appendix 1 – template for HWB Strategy 2015-18 Delivery Plan  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013/14 

http://www.mertonpartnership.org.uk/hwb_strategy_final_web_ready.pdf  

 

 

Page 11



 

 

 

6 

Appendix 1 – Delivery Plan Template, Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18 

EXAMPLE 

Priority Theme 1:  Best start in life – early years and achieving a strong educational base for children and young people.  

Why is this important? 

Short explanation of why the theme is a key determinant of health. 

Outcomes   

(a small number of outcomes that can be delivered through actions that can be evaluated by indicators of success) 

1.1  All babies have the best start in life. 

1.2 Promoting the emotional wellbeing and resilience of our children and young people.  

1.3  Promoting healthy lifestyles and choices.  

1.4  Helping children and young people fulfil their educational potential. 

Delivery Plan Priority 1 

Outcome 1.1 –  All babies have the best start in life    

Action Indicator Baseline Trajectory Reporting 

cycle 

Lead Officer Governance 

Lead 

List of actions that will deliver 

outcome 1.1 

      

P
age 12



 

 

 

7 

 

P
age 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Healthier Communities and Older People Work 
Programme 2014/15  
 
This table sets out the Healthier Communities and Older People Panel  Work Programme for 2014/15 that was agreed by the Panel 
at its meeting on 3rd September  2014. This Work Programme will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to 
respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by 
Cabinet/Council. 
 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue sp
[...]
r McCabe Panel to agree work 
programme for the year 
ahead 

 
 
Meeting date – 22 October 2014 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 
Lead Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy Development Challenges in getting a 
GP Appointment in 
Merton 

Report to the Panel NHS England Panel to decide if they 
want to look at any area 
in more detail. 

Policy Development Changes to Local GP 
services in Merton 

Report to the Panel NHS England Panel to decide if they 
want to look at any area 
in more detail. 

Policy Development Healthwatch Merton 
report on GP services 

Report to Panel Dave Curtis 
Healthwatch Merton 
Manager  

Panel to review 
progress in this area 
 

 

P
age 16



 3 

 
Meeting date – 12 November 2014 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Budget scrutiny Budget update Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services 

To review budget 
proposals 

Policy Development End of life Care Report to the Panel Caroline Farrar, Merton 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Panel to decide if they 
want to look at any area 
in more detail. 

 
 
Meeting Date – 14 January Budget Meeting 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Budget scrutiny Budget and Business 
Plan 2015-2019 

Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services, Simon 
Williams, Director of 
Community and Housing 

To review budget 
proposals. 

 
 
 
 
Meeting date – 11 February 2015 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy Development Update from  the Health 
and Wellbeing Board 

Report to Panel Dr Kay Eilbert Look at the progress 
with the work of the 
Board  

Policy Development Health and Wellbeing Report to the Panel Dr Kay Eilbert Review the revised 

P
age 17



 4 

Strategy strategy. 

 Feedback from the adult 
social care consultation 

Report to the Panel   

 
 
 
Meeting date –  17 March 2015 
  

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy Development Cancer Screening Report to the Panel NHS England Panel to scrutinise 
cancer screening rates 
for Merton 

Policy Development Mental Health review Report to Panel Dr Anjah Ghosh Panel to consider 
outcomes of review of 
mental health services 

Policy Development Health issues in the  
Polish Community 

Report to panel Polish Family 
Association/ MCCG 

To consider how to 
improve services for 
polish community to 
increase GP registration 
and less reliance on 
A&E 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 14 January 2015
	5 Health and Wellbeing Strategy and update from the Health and Wellbeing Board
	7 Work Programme 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
11 FEBRUARY 2015
(19.15 - 20.30)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Councillor Brian Lewis-

Lavender, Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Abdul Latif
Co-opted members Myrtle Agutter and Saleem Sheikh

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Gilli Lewis-Lavender and Marsie Skeete

Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Simon Williams 
(Director, Community & Housing Department) and Dr Kay Eilbert 
(Director of Public Health)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted member Hayley James.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 14 JANUARY 2015 (Agenda 
Item 3)

Councillor Suzanne Grocott requested that changes be made to the minutes in 
relation to the budget and business plan item to provide further detail on comments 
made during the discussion. 

The Chair called for a vote to accept the draft minutes – 4 members voted in favour 
and 3 against.

RESOLVED: that the draft published minutes be agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting.

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 14 JANUARY 2015 
(Agenda Item 4)

There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND UPDATE FROM THE HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD (Agenda Item 5)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Director of Public Health, Kay Eilbert, introduced the report on the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. She drew the panel’s attention to the expanded focus 
that now takes in health inequalities, prevention and integration. She highlighted the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) as a key tool for using limited resources 
more effectively.

Kay Eilbert gave a presentation on the Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy. She 
highlighted the agreement that inequalities between the east and west of the borough 
are unfair and unacceptable and that all residents should have opportunities for a 
“Good Life”. The slides set out what a “Good Life” would entail. Subsequent slides set 
out further detail on the five themes and proposed outcomes that will be detailed in 
the annual action plans.

In response to a question about the timescale and budget for tackling health 
inequalities, Kay Eilbert said that it is a long term project with limited resources that 
would require people to work differently, more in partnership.

The Chair invited Panel members to comment on the three questions posed by Kay 
Eilbert:

 Does the Panel support the focus on prevention and to develop ways to use 
council levers such as planning and licensing to influence health in positive 
ways?

 What barriers do you think we need to address?
 What opportunities do we have to take this forward?

Panel members supported the focus on prevention. They would like to see positive 
actions taken to encourage healthy behaviour (such as teaching people to cook 
healthy meals) rather than just telling people to stop doing things.  

Panel members suggested that education, and in particular early years, should be 
top of the list of priorities for promoting good health. Employment and housing should 
also be priorities due to their impact on health. Transport policy should also be 
addressed.

The Chair said that much had been achieved by successive governments to reduce 
smoking rates and that this should be celebrated as it will save lives and have a 
particular impact on people on low incomes. He suggested that the council should 
support efforts to further reduce smoking rates through actions such as trading 
standard checks on underage sales.

The Chair said that there were numerous barriers, including finance and ingrained 
attitudes. He added that opportunities would be limited as the council shrinks in size 
so there is a need to be creative and to continue to work in partnership with others.

RESOLVED: to thank the Director for her presentation and to endorse the direction of 
the health and wellbeing strategy.

6 OUTCOMES FROM THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE CONSULTATION (Agenda 



3

Item 6)

The Director of Community and Housing, Simon Williams, introduced the report. He 
drew the Panel’s attention to a matter of accuracy, that the petition had been 
organised by a collection of local people and not by Merton Centre for Independent 
Living as stated in the report. He also reported that a further 28 signatures had been 
added to the petition since it was formally handed to him on 2 February, and he drew 
the Panel’s attention to the actual petition on the table which was there to read.

Simon Williams said that a summary of responses was set out on the report. He 
recognised that the savings proposals were difficult and may have a profound impact 
on peoples’ lives and he thanked the respondents for having been so courteous and 
constructive. He said that feedback on the equality impact assessment had been 
taken on board and a revised equality impact assessment had been tabled at this 
meeting and would be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 16 February.

Simon Williams said that comments regarding the consultation process had been 
helpful and he would make sure that future consultations had wider time frames if at 
all possible and would relate to the budget setting timetable.

The Chair invited two speakers to make comments on the adult social care 
consultation results:

Roy Benjamin, a local resident
Roy Benjamin expressed concern that undue weight had been attached to financial 
considerations and not enough to the impact that the proposals would have on 
peoples’ lives. He cited other services on which the council was proposing to spend 
money and said that some of these, such as a new swimming pool, would be 
inaccessible to disabled people if their care budgets were cut. 

Roy Benjamin asked that the adult social care savings be considered in relation to 
alternative savings that the council could make. He stressed that the impact of cuts to 
care budgets would leave people isolated at home, becoming depressed and 
possibly suicidal.

Lyla Adwan-Kamara, Manager, Merton Centre for Independent Living
Lyla Adwan-Kamara said that nearly 700 people had participated in the consultation 
(including those who signed the petition). She urged the Panel to listen to the views 
expressed and engage in open dialogue regarding these.

Lyla Adwan-Kamara said that respondents saw the proposals as a moral issue, were 
accusing the council of prioritising other services and failing to understand the likely 
impact or the difficulties already faced by service users. She said that the proposals 
were likely to reduce independence, reduce wellbeing and increase isolation and 
were therefore contrary to the July principles. She cited the annual residents survey 
results as further evidence that the council is failing disabled people.

Lyla Adwan-Kamara added that Merton CIL had worked hard to engage with officers 
and councillors and would like to continue with a more open dialogue.



4

In discussion, all members thanked the speakers and expressed concern about the 
impact that the proposed savings may have on disabled people, including social 
isolation, increased burden on carers and entry to residential care at an earlier stage.

Councillors Brian Lewis-Lavender, Suzanne Grocott and Abdul Latif urged Cabinet to 
reconsider and to postpone or identify alternative savings from elsewhere in the 
council’s budget, such as reserves or corporate provisions.  A motion was proposed 
and seconded to request Cabinet to withdraw savings proposal C13 in the light of the 
results of the recent consultation. A vote was taken – 3 members voted in favour and 
5 against – and the motion fell.

Councillors Sally Kenny, Pauline Cowper and Brenda Fraser said that they were 
troubled by the savings proposal, that they had been listening and talking to residents 
and would prefer not to make cuts but were constrained by the legal requirement to 
balance the council’s budget.

Co-opted member, Myrtle Agutter said that older people had not been sufficiently 
consulted and there had been no effort to reach older peoples’ groups, therefore the 
results do not reflect their strength of feeling. She said that these are severe and 
savage cuts and she urged Cabinet to reconsider.

Co-opted member Saleem Sheikh added that he could see that Cabinet was in a 
difficult position and asked whether there was any leeway.

In response to questions about how the Better Care Fund would impact locally, the 
Director of Community and Housing said that the overall fund for Merton was  £12m, 
much of which  had to be mainly used for schemes that would benefit the NHS. 
Around £6m would be used to protect adult social care services, which is a wide 
definition and includes the need to spend new money on functions such as the Care 
Act and 7 day working. Much of this is from consolidating existing budgets so that the 
real impact in 2015/16 would be an additional £1.6m, which has already been taken 
into account in drawing up the savings proposals. 

The Chair said that he had been involved in discussions to protect the most 
vulnerable people and to prioritise the needs of older and disabled people and 
children. He expressed regret at having to make these savings and reminded the 
Panel that not increasing council tax had been an election pledge.

The Panel RESOLVED to make the notes of its meeting available to Cabinet through 
a reference to its meeting on 16 February 2015.

7 WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15 (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED: to agree the work programme as published.



5


